## **MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA**

Name of Organization: Rocky Mountain Presidential Primary Task Force

(Assembly Bill 387, Chapter 367, Statutes of Nevada 1997)

Date and Time of Meeting: Tuesday, November 17, 1998

8 a.m.

Place of Meeting: Harvest Room

Salt Lake Hilton Hotel

150 West 500 South

Salt Lake City, Utah

The Western Regional Presidential Primary Task Force, which consists of delegations from many western states, will be meeting at the Salt Lake Hilton Hotel in Salt Lake City, Utah, starting at 1:30 p.m. on November 16, 1998, and ending at 12:15 p.m. on November 17, 1998. After presentations on the benefits, strategy, costs, and possible dates of a Western Regional Presidential Primary Election in the year 2000, each state delegation will conduct individual meetings to develop a position on these issues and report back to the full group. If a consensus is reached, the balance of the meeting will focus on implementing the recommendation and coordinating activities.

Nevada's Rocky Mountain Presidential Primary Task Force represents Nevada in these discussions, and its meeting is hereby noticed.

## <u>A G E N D A</u>

Tuesday, November 17, 1998, 8 a.m. — Harvest Room, Salt Lake Hilton Hotel

I. Introductions and Opening Remarks

Secretary of State Dean Heller, Chairman

II. Committee Discussion on Nevada's Participation in a Western Regional Presidential Primary Election

- Timelines
- Alternative Dates and Days of the Week
- Open versus Closed Primary
- Early Voting and Voting by Mail
- Costs and Other Election Issues
  - III. Public Testimony
  - \*IV. Adoption of a Tentative Position on Nevada's Participation in a Western Regional Presidential Primary Election

Notice of this meeting was posted in the following Carson City, Nevada, locations: Blasdel Building, 209 East Musser Street; Capitol Press Corps, Basement, Capitol Building; Carson City Courthouse, 198 North Carson Street; Legislative Building, Room 1214, 401 South Carson Street; and Nevada State Library, 100 Stewart Street. Notice of this meeting was faxed for posting to the following Las Vegas, Nevada, locations: Clark County Office, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, and Grant Sawyer State Office Building, 555 East Washington Avenue.

<sup>\*</sup>Denotes item on which the Task Force may take action.